31,
2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 31,627 31,627 — — — — 31,627

Trade receivables 2 29,206 29,206 — —  —  — 29,206

Other receivables 2 8,305 8,305  —  —  —  — 8,305

Investments 3 8 8  —  —  —  — 8

Derivatives used for hedging
purposes 2 56  — 56  —  —  — 56

Financial liabilities

Amounts due to banks 2 67,693 67,693  —  —  —  — 67,693

Trade payables 2  25,984 25,984  —  —  —  — 25,984

Liabilities under financial leases 2  32,585  —  —  —  — 32,585 32,585

Other liabilities 2 14,247 14,247  —  —  —  —  14,247

*	 Incl. recycling = items which may be reclassified to the income statement in future
	Excl. recycling = items which will not be reclassified to the income statement in future

093Consolidated Financial StatementsNotes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Other Disclosures

Balance sheet valuation (IFRS 9)

Fair value through
OCI

Figures in € thousand

Fair-
value

hierar-
chy

Carry-
ing

amount
Dec.

31,
2018

Amor-
tized
cost

Incl.
recy-

cling*

Excl.
recy-

cling

Fair
value

through
profit or

loss

Valu-
ation
acc.

IAS 17

Fair
value
as of
Dec.

31,
2018

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 29,456 29,456 — — — — 29,456

Trade receivables 2 32,595 32,595  —  — — — 32,595

Other receivables 2 5,590 5,590  — — — — 5,576

Investments 3 8 8 —  — — — 8

Derivatives used for hedging
purposes

Financial liabilities

Amounts due to banks 2 59,965 59,965  —  —  — —  59,965

Trade payables 2 28,664 28,664  —  —  — — 28,664

Liabilities under financial leases 2 3,557 — — — — 3,557 3,537

Other liabilities 2 13,723 13,723 — — — — 13,699

Derivatives used for hedging
purposes 2 0 — – 299 — — — – 299

*	 Incl. recycling = items which may be reclassified to the income statement in future
	Excl. recycling = items which will not be reclassified to the income statement in future

094 Consolidated Financial Statements Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Other Disclosures

The segment reporting is prepared in accordance with the provisions of IFRS 8 (Operating Segments).

Its primary reporting format is based on geographical regions which have been grouped for the purpose